This project has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innovation
programme under grant agreement No 642317.
Renewable Energy Directive
Policy Review
Authors
Marta Rodriguez, IMDEA
Gonzalo Delacámara, IMDEA
With thanks to:
Ennid Roberts, Ecologic Institute (Review)
Project coordination and editing provided by Ecologic Institute.
Acknowledgments & Disclaimer
This project has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and
innovation programme under grant agreement No 642317.
Neither the European Commission nor any person acting on behalf of the Commission is
responsible for the use which might be made of the following information. The views
expressed in this publication are the sole responsibility of the author and do not necessarily
reflect the views of the European Commission.
Reproduction and translation for non-commercial purposes are authorised, provided the
source is acknowledged and the publisher is given prior notice and sent a copy.
1   Renewable Energy Directive
Renewable Energy Directive
Policy Review
Name/Type of the Legal Act or Policy
Renewable Energy Directive (“RED”).
Directive 2009/28/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the
promotion of the use of energy from renewable sources and amending and subsequently
repealing Directives 2001/77/EC and 2003/30/EC.
Amended by:
 Directive (EU) 2015/1513 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 September
2015 amending Directive 98/70/EC relating to the quality of petrol and diesel fuels and
amending Directive 2009/28/EC on the promotion of the use of energy from renewables
 Council Directive 2013/18/EU of 13 May 2013 adapting Directive 2009/28/EC of the
European Parliament and of the Council on the promotion of the use of energy from
renewable sources, by reason of the accession of the Republic of Croatia (Text with EEA
relevance)
 Commission Regulation (EU) No 1307/2014 of 8 December 2014 on defining the criteria

 Commission presenting a Report on the implementation of the Directive: 2021.
Integration/coordination issues with other related pieces of legislation
 The Directive contributes to one of the 20-20-20 targets set up in the EU´s 2020
climate & energy package (which are: 20% energy of EU energy from renewables, 20%
cut in GHG emissions –from 1990 levels–, 20% improvement in energy efficiency).
Provisions of the Directive refer to the following instruments:
 Council Regulation (EC) No 73/2009 of 19 January 2009 establishing common rules
for direct support schemes for farmers under the common agricultural policy and
establishing certain support schemes for farmers, amending Regulations (EC)
No 1290/2005, (EC) No 247/2006, (EC) No 378/2007 and repealing Regulation (EC)
No 1782/2003
 Regulation (EC) No 1099/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22
October 2008 on energy statistics (Text with EEA relevance)
 European Parliament resolution of 25 September 2007 on the Roadmap for
Renewable Energy in Europe (2007/2090(INI))
 2007/742/EC: Commission Decision of 9 November 2007 establishing the ecological
criteria for the award of the Community eco-label to electrically driven, gas driven or
gas absorption heat pumps (notified under document number C(2007) 5492)
 Directive 2006/32/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 April 2006
on energy end-use efficiency and energy services and repealing Council Directive
93/76/EEC
 Directive 2005/36/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7 September
2005 on the recognition of professional qualifications.
 Directive 2005/32/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 6 July 2005
establishing a framework for the setting of ecodesign requirements for energy-using
products and amending Council Directive 92/42/EEC and Directives 96/57/EC and
2000/55/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council
 Directive 2004/8/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 February
2004 on the promotion of cogeneration based on a useful heat demand in the internal
energy market and amending Directive 92/42/EEC.
 Directive 2003/55/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2003
concerning common rules for the internal market in natural gas and repealing
Directive 98/30/EC.
9   Renewable Energy Directive
 Directive 2003/4/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 28 January
2003 on public access to environmental information and repealing Council Directive
90/313/EEC.
 Directive 2003/54/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2003
concerning common rules for the internal market in electricity and repealing Directive
96/92/EC - Statements made with regard to decommissioning and waste
management activities.
 Directive 2002/91/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December

 The Energy Community Treaty.
Others:
 CDM of the Kyoto Protocol, under the conditions set out in Directive 2003/87/EC of
the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 October 2003 establishing a
scheme for greenhouse gas emission allowance trading within the Community (17),
for reductions in the fuel supply sector.
 Conventions of the International Labour Organisation (ILO): 29, 87, 98,100, 105, 111,
138 and 182.
 Cartagena Protocol on Biosafety.
 Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora
(CITES).
 Ramsar Convention: Convention on Wetlands of International Importance.
 Instruments citing the Directive:
 Directive 2014/94/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 October
2014 on the deployment of alternative fuels infrastructure Text with EEA relevance
 Directive 2014/89/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 July 2014
establishing a framework for maritime spatial planning
 Directive 2013/34/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013
on the annual financial statements, consolidated financial statements and related
reports of certain types of undertakings, amending Directive 2006/43/EC of the
European Parliament and of the Council and repealing Council Directives 78/660/EEC
and 83/349/EEC
 Directive 2009/72/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009
concerning common rules for the internal market in electricity and repealing Directive
2003/54/EC
10   Renewable Energy Directive
 Directive 2012/27/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October
2012 on energy efficiency, amending Directives 2009/125/EC and 2010/30/EU and
repealing Directives 2004/8/EC and 2006/32/EC
 Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011
on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and
electronic equipment
 Directive (EU) 2015/1513 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9
September 2015 amending Directive 98/70/EC relating to the quality of petrol and
diesel fuels and amending Directive 2009/28/EC on the promotion of the use of
energy from renewable sources
 Council Directive (EU) 2015/652 of 20 April 2015 laying down calculation methods
and reporting requirements pursuant to Directive 98/70/EC of the European
Parliament and of the Council relating to the quality of petrol and diesel fuels
 Council Directive 2013/18/EU of 13 May 2013 adapting Directive 2009/28/EC of the
European Parliament and of the Council on the promotion of the use of energy from
renewable sources, by reason of the accession of the Republic of Croatia
 Directive 2009/30/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009
amending Directive 98/70/EC as regards the specification of petrol, diesel and gas-
oil and introducing a mechanism to monitor and reduce greenhouse gas emissions
and amending Council Directive 1999/32/EC as regards the specification of fuel used
by inland waterway vessels and repealing Directive 93/12/EEC

11   Renewable Energy Directive
 Commission Regulation (EU) No 601/2012 of 21 June 2012 on the monitoring and
reporting of greenhouse gas emissions pursuant to Directive 2003/87/EC of the
European Parliament and of the Council
 Commission Regulation (EU) No 1014/2010 of 10 November 2010 on monitoring and
reporting of data on the registration of new passenger cars pursuant to Regulation
(EC) No 443/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council
 Commission Decision 2010/335 of 10 June 2010 on guidelines for the calculation of
land carbon stocks for the purpose of Annex V to Directive 2009/28/EC (notified
under document C(2010) 3751)
 Commission Decision 2009/548/EC of 30 June 2009 establishing a template for
National Renewable Energy Action Plans under Directive 2009/28/EC of the European
Parliament and of the Council (notified under document number C(2009) 5174)
 Commission Decision 2013/114/EU of 1 March 2013 establishing the guidelines for
Member States on calculating renewable energy from heat pumps from different heat
pump technologies pursuant to Art. 5 of Directive 2009/28/EC of the European
Parliament and of the Council (notified under document C(2013) 1082)
Coordination issues with the EU Biodiversity Strategy